SMD Film Capacitors
General Technical Information
marking of SMD capacitors
Tolerance
Capacitance marked
acc. to EIA standard
Rated voltage
Type

	 K	 ± 10 %	 G	 ± 2 %
	 J	 ± 5 %	 F	 ± 1 %
The capacitor type codes are as follows:
	 M	 MMC	 P	 GPC
	 S	 SMC, SMW	 D	 SPC
	 G	 GMC, GMW
The manufacturing year and the testing month are expressed
according to IEC 60062, see table on page 10.
Soldering of wound SMD Capacitors
The recommended soldering land dimensions are:
W
X X
A
Ah = horizontal mounting
Av = vertical mounting
	L  	C ase size	 W	A h	A v	                          X
	 mm	H orizontal	V ertical	 mils	 mm	 mils	 mm	 mils	 mm	 mils	 mm
	 5.7	 2220 - J31, J91		  60	 1.5	 200	 5.1			   118.58	 3.0
	 5.7	 2220 - J33, J93		  60	 1.5	 200	 5.1			   118.58	 3.0
	 5.7	 2220 - J35, J95		  60	 1.5	 200	 5.1			   118.58	 3.0
	 7.3	 2824 - K31, K91		  60	 1.5	 240	 6.1			   148.11	 3.8
	 7.3	 2824 - K33, K93		  60	 1.5	 240	 6.1			   148.11	 3.8
	 7.3	 2824 - K35, K95		  60	 1.5	 240	 6.1			   148.11	 3.8
	 7.3	 2824 - K37, K97		  60	 1.5	 240	 6.1			   148.11	 3.8
	 10.2	 4036 - A31	 4022 - A31V	 80	 2.0	 360	 9.1	 220	 5.6	 217.15	 5.5
	 12.7	 5045 - B31	 5026 - B31V	 100	 2.5	 455	 11.6	 260	 6.6	 276.4	 7.0
	 16.5	 6560 - C31	 6528 - C31V	 120	 3.0	 590	 15.0	 280	 7.1	 355.3	 9.0
Land dimensions for PCB design are available in PADS format.
Evox Rifa SMD and DIL Film Capacitors
19
SMD Film Capacitors
General Technical Information
Recommended reflow soldering profile
for GMW, MMC, MDC, MDS and SMW
Recommended reflow soldering profile
for GMC, GPC, and SMP253
Recommended reflow soldering profile for SPC
Temperature (°C)
200
25050 100 t(s)150 200
150
100
50
250
0
0
Max 145 °C
Recommended wave soldering profile for all Evox Rifa
SMD capacitors suitable for wave soldering, total time
in solder wave <5s.
Soldering of wound SMD Capacitors
Temperature (°C)
200
30 60 90 120 150 180 210
160
120
40
80
240 270 330300 0
280
0
Time (s)
150 °C
170 °C
223 °C
Max 240 °C
Min. 30 s,
max 50 s
above 217 °C
Temperature (°C)
200
240
30 60 90 120 150 180 210